
   Document A133® – 2019 Exhibit A
Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment

Init.

/

AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:22:25 
ET on 10/11/2024 under Order No.4104248839 which expires on 01/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (860256555)

1

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: 
The author of this document has 
added information needed for its 
completion. The author may also 
have revised the text of the original 
AIA standard form. An Additions and 
Deletions Report that notes added 
information as well as revisions to the 
standard form text is available from 
the author and should be reviewed. A 
vertical line in the left margin of this 
document indicates where the author 
has added necessary information 
and where the author has added to or 
deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal 
consequences. Consultation with an 
attorney is encouraged with respect 
to its completion or modification.

AIA Document A201™–2017, 
General Conditions of the Contract 
for Construction, is adopted in this 
document by reference. Do not use 
with other general conditions unless 
this document is modified.

This Amendment EXHIBIT A-2 dated the 11th  day of Octoberin the year 2024, is 
incorporated into the accompanying AIA Document A133™–2019, Standard Form of 
Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor where the basis of 
payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price dated the 
11th day of October in the year 2024 (the "Agreement")
(In words, indicate day, month, and year.)

for the following PROJECT:
(Name and address or location)

City of Burleson Recreational Center (BRiCk Project) 
141 W Renfro Street
Burleson, TX 76028

THE OWNER:
(Name, legal status, and address)
City of Burleson
141 W Renfro Street
Burleson, TX 76028

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
(Name, legal status, and address) 

C1S Group, Inc.
4231 Sigma Road Suite. 110
Dallas, TX 75244

TABLE OF ARTICLES

A.1 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

A.2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

A.3 INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED

A.4 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN 
PROFESSIONALS, AND SUPPLIERS

ARTICLE A.1   GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE
§ A.1.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price
Pursuant to Section 3.2.6 of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby 
amend the Agreement to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price. As agreed by the Owner 
and Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum Price is an amount that the Contract 
Sum shall not exceed. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction Manager’s Fee plus 
the Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of the Agreement.



Init.

/

AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:22:25 
ET on 10/11/2024 under Order No.4104248839 which expires on 01/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (860256555)

2

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed  
One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars, (1,364,408.00 ), subject to 
additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ A.1.1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is an itemized statement of the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including allowances; the Construction Manager’s 
contingency; alternates; the Construction Manager’s Fee; and other items that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price 
as defined in Section 3.2.1 of the Agreement.
(Provide itemized statement below or reference an attachment.)

Exhibit A-2 ,  Attachment A.1

§ A.1.1.3 The Construction Manager’s Fee is set forth in Section 6.1.2 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.4 The method of adjustment of the Construction Manager’s Fee for changes in the Work is set forth in Section 
6.1.3 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.5 Alternates
§ A.1.1.5.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:

Item Price
  N/A

§ A.1.1.5.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following 
execution of this Exhibit A. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to the Agreement.
(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item Price Conditions for Acceptance
  N/A

§ A.1.1.6 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)
  N/A

ARTICLE A.2   DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
§ A.2.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:
(Check one of the following boxes.)

[ X ] The date of execution of this Amendment.

[    ] Established as follows:
(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

  

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of execution of 
this Amendment.

§ A.2.2 Unless otherwise provided, the Contract Time is the period of time, including authorized adjustments, allotted in 
the Contract Documents for Substantial Completion of the Work. The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of 
commencement of the Work.



Init.

/

AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:22:25 
ET on 10/11/2024 under Order No.4104248839 which expires on 01/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (860256555)

3

§ A.2.3 Substantial Completion
§ A.2.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Construction Manager 
shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:
(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

[    ] Not later than    (    ) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.

[ X ] By the following date: November 2025   

§ A.2.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are 
to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Construction Manager shall achieve Substantial 
Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date
  N/A

(Paragraph deleted)
ARTICLE A.3   INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED
§ A.3.1 The Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time set forth in this Amendment are based on the Contract 
Documents and the following:

§ A.3.1.1 The following Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document Title Date Pages
Exhibit A-2 
Attachment A.2

Exhibit A-2
Attachment A.2

Exhibit A-2 
Attachment A.2

Exhibit A-2 
Attachment A.3

GMP Breakdown

Clarifications and 
Assumptions 

Drawing Log

Schedule  

September 26th 2024

September 26th 2024

September 26th 2024

September 26th 2024

§ A.3.1.2 The following Specifications:
(Either list the Specifications here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

Section Title Date Pages
 N/A   

§ A.3.1.3 The following Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

Number Title Date
 Refer to Drawing Log Exhibit A-2 

Attachment.2
September 25th 2024



Init.

/

AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of 
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:22:25 
ET on 10/11/2024 under Order No.4104248839 which expires on 01/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in 
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (860256555)

4

§ A.3.1.4 The Sustainability Plan, if any:
(If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in the Owner’s Criteria, identify the document or documents that 
comprise the Sustainability Plan by title, date and number of pages, and include other identifying information. The 
Sustainability Plan identifies and describes the Sustainable Objective; the targeted Sustainable Measures; 
implementation strategies selected to achieve the Sustainable Measures; the Owner’s and Construction Manager’s roles 
and responsibilities associated with achieving the Sustainable Measures; the specific details about design reviews, testing 
or metrics to verify achievement of each Sustainable Measure; and the Sustainability Documentation required for the 
Project, as those terms are defined in Exhibit C to the Agreement.)

Title Date Pages
  N/A

Other identifying information: 

§ A.3.1.5 Allowances, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:
(Identify each allowance.)

Item Price
 Exhibit A-2 Attachments A.1 & A.2

§ A.3.1.6 Assumptions and clarifications, if any, upon which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based:
(Identify each assumption and clarification.)

Exhibit A-2 - Attachment A.2

§ A.3.1.7 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following other documents and information:
(List any other documents or information here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)
Asbestos Survey by Eco Systems, Dated - 03/01/2024

ARTICLE A.4   CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, AND 
SUPPLIERS
§ A.4.1 The Construction Manager shall retain the consultants, contractors, design professionals, and suppliers, identified 
below:
(List name, discipline, address, and other information.)

  

This Amendment to the Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

    
OWNER (Signature) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Signature)

        
(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)



Additions and Deletions Report for
AIA® Document A133® – 2019 Exhibit A

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added 
to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original 
AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note:  This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part 
of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by 
AIA software at 13:22:25 ET on 10/11/2024.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of 
Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This 
document was produced at 13:22:25 ET on 10/11/2024 under Order No.4104248839 which expires on 01/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use 
only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (860256555)

1

PAGE 1

This Amendment EXHIBIT A-2 dated the 11th  day of in Octoberin the year , 2024, is incorporated into the 
accompanying AIA Document A133™–2019, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction 
Manager as Constructor where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum 
Price dated the 11th day of October in the year 2024 (the "Agreement")

…

City of Burleson Recreational Center (BRiCk Project) 
141 W Renfro Street
Burleson, TX 76028

…

City of Burleson
141 W Renfro Street
Burleson, TX 76028

…

C1S Group, Inc.
4231 Sigma Road Suite. 110
Dallas, TX 75244
PAGE 2

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed  ($    
One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars, (1,364,408.00 ), subject to 
additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents.

…

Exhibit A-2 ,  Attachment A.1

…

  N/A

…

  N/A

…



Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A133 – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of 
Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This 
document was produced at 13:22:25 ET on 10/11/2024 under Order No.4104248839 which expires on 01/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use 
only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (860256555)

2

  N/A

…

[ X ] The date of execution of this Amendment.
PAGE 3

[ X ] By the following date: November 2025   

…

  N/A

§ A.2.3.3 If the Construction Manager fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section A.2.3, 
liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 6.1.6 of the Agreement.

…

Exhibit A-2 
Attachment A.2

Exhibit A-2
Attachment A.2

Exhibit A-2 
Attachment A.2

Exhibit A-2 
Attachment A.3

GMP Breakdown

Clarifications and 
Assumptions 

Drawing Log

Schedule  

September 26th 2024

September 26th 2024

September 26th 2024

September 26th 2024

…

 N/A   

…

 Refer to Drawing Log Exhibit A-2 
Attachment.2

September 25th 2024

PAGE 4

  N/A

…

 Exhibit A-2 Attachments A.1 & A.2

…

Exhibit A-2 - Attachment A.2

…

Asbestos Survey by Eco Systems, Dated - 03/01/2024



AIA Document D401 – 2003. Copyright © 1992 and 2003. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA 
Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:22:25 ET on 10/11/2024 under 
Order No.4104248839 which expires on 01/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract 
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (860256555)

1

Certification of Document’s Authenticity
AIA® Document D401™ – 2003

I,   , hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document 
simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 13:22:25 ET on 10/11/2024 
under Order No. 4104248839 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final 
document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A, Guaranteed Maximum 
Price Amendment, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

_____________________________________________________________
(Signed) 

_____________________________________________________________
(Title) 

_____________________________________________________________
(Dated)



 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF BURLESON 

23366 – Interior Renovations & Pool 

Resurfacing 
 

September 30, 2024 

 

 

PREPARED FOR: 

Jen Basham 

City of Burleson 

550 NW Summercrest Blvd. 

Burleson, TX 76028 

 



  
 

 

 

 

 
4231 Sigma Road, Suite 110, Dallas, Texas 75244 | 972.386.7005 | www.c1sinc.com 

 

 

 

September 30, 2024 

 

Jen Basham 

Director - Parks and Recreation Department 

 

550 NW Summercrest Blvd.  

Burleson, TX 76028 

 

RE:  23366 – Burleson Recreation Center Interior Renovations 

 

Dear Jen, 

 

On behalf of C1S Group, Inc., We are pleased to present the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) proposal for the 

Burleson Recreation Center Interior Renovations and Pool Resurfacing. 

 

The scope of this project includes: 

• Interior Demolition 

• Finish carpentry and Millwork 

• Doors, Frames and Hardware 

• Aluminum Windows  

• Drywall and Acoustical Ceilings 

• Finish Flooring 

• Painting 

• Toilet Accessories  

• Pool Filters and Resurfacing 

• Plumbing, HVAC, and Electrical 

 

Our scope of work described here-in including the attached clarifications and assumptions will be provided for the 

amount of ($1,364,408.00) One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars, Excluding 

Tax. 

 

We thank you for this opportunity to present our proposal and appreciate your consideration to provide our 

professional services for your project.  We look forward to introducing our project team and discussing your project 

in more detail. 

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 
Jason Patterson 

Director of Construction 

 

 



����

��� ���	


��
� ����

��������������

��� ��������������� ���� !"#$%&'

�(� �� ������� !%#$&##

�)� ����*�
�������+ !'$###

�)
 ,����*�
�������+�-� ���.��� !/0$0''

�1� �����2�,�� ���-�*���.��� !%$&0'

�1
 ��� �.����.��-������,������+��� � !03$#&'

�4� ��+.����-��
�����
�� !/#$0#&

�4
 ���� !03%$&5'

�4� ���������-�.����
�6����� !5'$50/

��� ��������

���������-�
� ���� ���� !5/$""/

�7� �������������� !5/0$###

((� ��� ���� !/"$###

(7� *6�
 !0"$###

()� ���
���
�� !/&$/%#

()� ,�������� !0"$###

������
�����,�.��� !"%5$#3'
*89:
��������
��������� �� ���� !;&$/'&

�������� !;5;$550
*89:
����������������+ �<=��> !&$"//

�������?��������������
� �<=��> !&$"//

������������ �� �� ���� @	ABCD

���,�� ��
������ EFGHIJKILMG0

�������� !;'/$;3'
*89:

�����
����
��������
+ =<���> !%3$&%;

�������� !0$###$&/%
*89:
,�� =<���> !'#$#50

���N�
������.��
� O7�72P=7

���	
G���� !0$5&%$%#"

�QQRS�T:UQ��<��V�
8QW��X��YZ[:\�U
�UQ:Z8�Z��:U�]RQ8�U\�-����[��:\YZXRS8Û

�YZ[:\�U2��:_R\

àb
�MHcMdeMfG/&$G/#/%

������
��������
�������


�\Q��YTTRZW

ghijklkmnkl gopqrjstkkkhrkk



Attachment A.2 
Burleson Recreation Center 

23366 – Interior Finish Out Package 
Burleson, Texas 

Page 1 of 6 

 

September 25, 2024 

Clarifications and Assumptions 
 

GMP 
September 26th, 2024 

 

The following clarifications and assumptions, organized by CSI MasterFormat, are included as part of the deliverable.   

 
 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. This proposal is valid for 30 days and is made contingent upon both parties reaching a mutually agreeable Contract and Schedule. 
2. This proposal is based upon our interpretation of the IFP Design documents as prepared by C1S Group Inc. dated 08/16/2024.   
3. If drawings or specifications conflict with these Clarifications and Assumptions, the Clarifications and Assumptions will prevail. 
4. Allowances included within the proposal is provided below in divisional summary. 
5. C1S Group is not responsible for determining or interpreting ADA requirements, codes, etc.  
6. Because STC performance generally is a laboratory standard that cannot be verified by field measurements, we assume that the 

Architect and/or their consultant(s) will provide all sound rated assembly details through the completion of the design as necessary 
and/or required.  Any responsibility for STC performance specification is excluded.  Final field results are to be verified by Owner and 
Architect or their consultants at the completion of the Work as necessary.  

7. Custom material colors/textures. We assume the standard manufacturer’s standard range of colors and textures for specified and/or 
anticipated products. 

8. C1S may request pre-payment for long lead time equipment.  
9. This proposal is based upon Subcontractor proposals, supplemented by C1S Group’s in house quantity survey and pricing. 

 

DIVISION 01 – GENERAL CONDITIONS 

This proposal includes: 

1. Construction duration is based upon a 4-month construction schedule.  
2. The following schedule-related clarifications and assumptions: 

a. The schedule includes 0 days of weather-related delay to the critical path. Any weather impact during a normal work week will be 
made up on a Saturday within the same work week.  

b. The schedule is based upon a night hours five (5) day work week.  
c. The schedule assumes work hours from 7:00PM to 4:30AM Monday through Friday and 8:00PM to 7:00AM on Saturday with no 

work allowed on Sundays. Therefore, the opportunity to accelerate the work or incorporate changes will be limited by these 
restrictions.  

3. General liability insurance.  
4. Builder’s risk insurance.  
5. Contractor contingency. The contingency is included for use by the Contractor.  No amounts have been included for unforeseen 

conditions, Owner-initiated changes, scope changes, design changes, etc.  
6. Free use of existing elevator for material and personnel. 
7. Performance bond. 
8. Prevailing wage compliance with local requirements. 
9. Project allowance of $313,753.00 for evacuator system design and install 

 
This proposal excludes: 

10. Tax. 
11. Building/site permit. 
12. Escalation. 
13. Responsibility for an “all-inclusive cost” for the “intent” of the documents.  The Proposal is based on our reasonable interpretation as 

discussed and to provide complete functioning systems for the intended use of the space as described in these Clarifications and 
Assumptions.  

14. Owner Construction contingency.  However, it is highly recommended that the Owner carry a contingency until the design is further 
defined. 

15. Preconstruction Services. 



Attachment A.2 
Burleson Recreation Center 

23366 – Interior Finish Out Package 
Burleson, Texas 

Page 2 of 6 

 

September 25, 2024 

16. Finance fees on equipment or other items. 
17. Any tariffs/impositions/trade restrictions or other events resulting in price escalations. 
18. All impact fees, maintenance fees, franchises fees and usage burdens. 
19. Parking expenses for subcontractors during construction.  It is assumed the Contractor will park on-site at no cost.  
20. Any cost related to storage and storing equipment. Assumes all equipment will be received and stored on site. 
21. Construction and material testing.  Testing assumed to be paid for by the Owner. 
22. Site and/or subsurface surveys.  Surveys assumed to be paid for by the Owner. 
23. Temporary power and utilities for building, site, and jobsite offices.  All electricity, gas, sewer, water, and consumption costs will be 

provided and paid for by Owner. This include cost to run a temporary chiller and assumes existing power is adequate to do so. 
24. Temporary facilities for utilization by Owner, consultants and/or the Architect and Engineers 
25. Document reproduction and/or shipping.  Reproduction assumed to be paid for by the Owner.  It is also assumed that electronic files be 

provided to the Contractor and/or its subcontractors by the design team at no cost.  
26. Special review and inspection costs such as TDLR. 
27. Special inspections 
28. Provisions for existing concealed conditions that could adversely impact the schedule and/or cost of the project. 
29. Site surveys and/or subsurface investigations. Both the surveys and investigations are assumed to be paid for by the Owner. 
30. Costs for the detection, demolition and removal of any unforeseen conditions that are not included as part of the documents, including 

structures, tanks, hazardous materials including (i.e., mold, asbestos, lead paint, contaminated soils, VOCs and PCBs encountered on 
the project site). 

31. Costs associated with a 3rd party Commissioning Agent; however, C1S Group will coordinate the “General Commissioning 
Requirements” with the Owner’s Commissioning Agent. 

32. Costs for the detection and/or removal of hazardous materials including, but not limited to all mold, asbestos, lead, contaminated soils, 
and PCBs. 

33. Guarantee of any Sound Transmission Coefficient (STC) ratings or similar acoustical performance requirements.  STC performance 
generally is a laboratory standard that cannot be verified by field measurements. However, assemblies will be constructed as graphically 
detailed and described and will meet the expectations of the Architect. 

34. Davis Bacon or compliance with any Federal wage requirements. 
35. LEED Certification. 
36. Design or engineering analysis. 
37. BIM modeling. 
38. Commissioning. 
39. Factory Mutual (FM Global) Insurance requirements. 

 
DIVISION 02 – EXISTING CONDITIONS 

This proposal includes: 
1. Demolition of tile and base. 
2. Demolition of existing furniture.  
3. Demolition of climbing wall. 
4. Dust protection. 
 
This proposal excludes: 
5. Costs for the detection and/or removal of hazardous materials including, but not limited to all mold, asbestos, lead paint, contaminated 

soils, PCBs, or other hazardous materials. 
6. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 
 

DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE 

DIVISION 04 - MASONRY 

This proposal includes: 

1. NONE 
DIVISION 05 - METALS 

This proposal includes: 



Attachment A.2 
Burleson Recreation Center 

23366 – Interior Finish Out Package 
Burleson, Texas 

Page 3 of 6 

 

September 25, 2024 

1. NONE 
 

 
DIVISION 06 – WOOD AND PLASTICS 

This proposal includes: 
1. Furnish and install of reception desk. 
2. Furnish and install of reception desk engineered top. 
 
This proposal excludes: 

1. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents 
2. Non-standard color or material selection(s). 

DIVISION 07 – THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE. 
 

DIVISION 08 – DOORS AND WINDOWS 

This proposal includes: 
1. Furnish and install of Hollow Metal Frame. 
2. Furnish and install of Solid Core Wood Door. 
3. Furnish and install of Door Hardware. 
4. Furnish and install of Stainless-Steel Door edge protection. 
5. Furnish and install of Aluminum Storefront. 
6. Furnish and install of Window Film. 
 
This proposal excludes: 

1. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 
2. Keying of locksets.  
3. Non-standard color or material selection. 

 
DIVISION 09 - FINISHES 

This proposal includes: 
1. New Storage Room walls. 
2. New ceiling in Storage Room. 
3. Furnish and install of Luxury Vinyl Tile. 
4. Furnish and install of Rubber Base. 
5. Paint of below areas  

a. Gypsum Walls & Ceilings 
b. CMU Walls 
c. Furr downs  
d. Hollow Metal Frames 
e. Pool area Handrails 

 
 
This proposal excludes: 

1. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 
2. Non-standard color or material selection. 
3. Waxing or polishing of floors.  
4. Moisture mitigation.  
5. Level 5 finish. 
6. Repair of damaged finishes by Owner’s 3rd party or installers. 
7. Seismic protection or restraints. 

 



Attachment A.2 
Burleson Recreation Center 

23366 – Interior Finish Out Package 
Burleson, Texas 

Page 4 of 6 

 

September 25, 2024 

 
 

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES 

This proposal includes: 
1. Furnish and install of Toilet paper dispenser. 
2. Furnish and install of Grab bars. 
3. Furnish and install of Wall mounted soap dispense.  
4. Furnish and install of recessed towel dispenser and waste receptacle.  
5. Furnish and install of changing table.  
6. Furnish and install of framed mirror.  
7. Furnish and install of shower accessories. 
8. Furnish and install of towel hooks. 
9. Reinstallation of toilet partitions.  
 
This proposal excludes: 

1. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 
2. Non-standard color or material selection. 
3. All interior and exterior signage and wayfinding, assumed to be furnished and installed by the Owner. 

 
DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE 

DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE 

DIVISION 13 – SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION 

This proposal includes: 
1. Demolition of current plaster on pool. 
2. Refinish lane lines. 
3. Furnish and install sand filters. 
4. Clean and repair existing pool tile  
5. Replaster pool. 
 
This proposal excludes: 

1. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 
2. Non-standard color or material selection. 

 
DIVISION 14 – CONVEYING SYSTEMS 

This proposal includes: 

1. NONE 
DIVISION 21 – FIRE PROTECTION 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE 

DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING 

This proposal includes: 
1. Remove and replace fixtures in room 113 & 114. 
2. Remove and replace lavatory room 110. 
3. Furnish and install new fixtures in rooms below 

a. Room 107 

b. Room 108 

c. Room 109 

d. Room 110 



Attachment A.2 
Burleson Recreation Center 

23366 – Interior Finish Out Package 
Burleson, Texas 

Page 5 of 6 

 

September 25, 2024 

 

This proposal excludes: 

1. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 
2. Non-standard color or material selection. 
3. Commissioning. 
4. Seismic protection or restraints.  

 
DIVISION 23 – HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC) 

This proposal includes: 
1. Temporary protection during demolition. 
2. Furnish and install new filters. 
3. Test and Balance. 
4. Relocate HVAC Grilles.  

 
This proposal excludes: 
5. New Ductwork. 
6. Non-standard color or material selection(s). 
7. Anti-Microbial coatings or filters. 
8. Seismic protection or restraints. 
9. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 

 
DIVISION 26, 27 & 28 – ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, SAFETY AND SECURITY 

This proposal includes: 
1. Electrical demolition. 
2. Furnish and install floor boxes. 
3. Furnish and install new outlets.  
4. Provide power to backlit mirrors. 
5. Sawcut demo and replace concrete. 
6. Relocate existing light fixtures and grille. 

 
This proposal excludes: 
7. Responsibility for integrity/function of the existing controls system. Assumes system is completely operable as is and that tie-ing into the 

system will not alter the functionality. 
8. Warranty on existing electrical gear 
9. Access Control, Security, Video, Structured Cabling, Telephone/Data, parking control or other low voltage systems. 
10. Lightning protection 
11. Providing and installation of feeder to tap can or meter box. Assumes Oncore or equivalent entities is responsible for pulling feeders 

from transformer to box. 
12. Any special requirement from Oncore or equivalent entities that contradict or go above and beyond the requirements of the NEC. Any 

special or unique conditions required may incur additional cost. 
13. Seismic protection or restraints. 
14. Commissioning. 
15. Non-standard color or material selection(s). 
16. Any work unless specifically noted above or shown on documents. 

 

 

 

DIVISION 31 - EARTHWORK 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE 

DIVISION 32 – EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 



Attachment A.2 
Burleson Recreation Center 

23366 – Interior Finish Out Package 
Burleson, Texas 

Page 6 of 6 

 

September 25, 2024 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE 

DIVISION 33 - UTILITIES 

This proposal includes: 
1. NONE 

 

END OF CLARIFICATION AND ASSUMPTIONS 



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Burleson BRicK Interior Remodel Construction 
Schedule 

2 Preconstruction 72 days Wed 6/5/24 Thu 9/12/24

3 Contract Executed 0 days Wed 6/5/24 Wed 6/5/24

4 Drawings submitted for bidding 2 wks Thu 8/29/24 Wed 9/11/24

5 Site Walk 1 day Thu 9/5/24 Thu 9/5/24

6 Bids Due 1 day Thu 9/12/24 Thu 9/12/24

7 Project Kickoff 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

8 Verify owner requirements 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

9 Verify security/photo policies 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

10 Determine site laydown/parking/trailer 
areas

1 day Mon 10/28/24 Mon 10/28/24 5

11 Permitting 2 wks Mon 10/21/24 Fri 11/1/24

12 Sub Coordination 1 wk Mon 10/21/24 Fri 10/25/24

13 Framing/Drywall 1 wk Mon 10/21/24 Fri 10/25/24

14 Paint 1 wk Mon 10/21/24 Fri 10/25/24

15 Tile 1 wk Mon 10/21/24 Fri 10/25/24

16 Storefront Glass 1 wk Mon 10/21/24 Fri 10/25/24

17 Millwork 1 wk Mon 10/21/24 Fri 10/25/24

18 Pool Plaster/Sand Filters 1 wk Mon 10/21/24 Fri 10/25/24

19 Submittals/Shop Drawings 2 wks Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/8/24

20 Framing/Drywall 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

21 Painting 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

22 Tile 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

23 Millwork 2 wks Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/8/24

24 Electrical 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

25 Specialties 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

6/5

May Jun

Qtr 2, 2024

C1S Construction

Burleson Rec Center Interior Remodel

8/29/24

Page 1



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

26 Pool Plaster 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

27 Sand Filters 1 wk Mon 10/28/24 Fri 11/1/24

28 Procurement 45 days Mon 11/11/24 Fri 1/10/25

29 Tile 4 wks Mon 11/4/24 Fri 11/29/24

30 Millwork 6 wks Mon 11/11/24 Fri 12/20/24

31 Specialties 8 wks Mon 11/4/24 Fri 12/27/24

32 Sand Filters 10 wks Mon 11/4/24 Fri 1/10/25

33 Construction

34 Lobby Remodel 17 wks Mon 11/4/24 Fri 2/28/25

35 Mobilization 1 wk Mon 11/4/24 Fri 11/8/24

36 Interior Demo ( Holiday included) 3 wks Mon 11/11/24 Fri 11/29/24

37 Interior Framing Install 2 wks Mon 11/25/24 Fri 12/6/24

38 Electrical Rough In 1.5 wks Mon 12/9/24 Wed 12/18/24

39 Drywall Install (Holidays Included) 3 wks Mon 12/16/24 Fri 1/3/25

40 Tape/Float/Paint 2 wks Mon 1/6/25 Fri 1/17/25

41 Tile install 3 wks Mon 1/20/25 Fri 2/7/25

42 Millwork Install 1 wk Mon 2/10/25 Fri 2/14/25 41

43 Specialties Install 1 wk Mon 2/10/25 Fri 2/14/25 41

44 Final Inspections 1 day Mon 2/17/25 Mon 2/17/25 43

45 Substantial Completion 1 day Tue 2/18/25 Tue 2/18/25 44

46 Punchlist 1.5 wks Wed 2/19/25 Fri 2/28/25

47 Pool Remodel 6.2 wks Mon 9/22/25 Mon 11/3/25

48 Pool Plaster Demo 1 wk Mon 9/22/25 Fri 9/26/25

49 Sand Filter Demo 1 wk Mon 9/29/25 Fri 10/3/25

50 Pool Surface leveling 2 wks Mon 9/29/25 Fri 10/10/25 48

51 Pool Plaster Install 2 wks Mon 10/13/25 Fri 10/24/25 50

52 Substantial Completion 1 day Mon 10/27/25 Mon 10/27/25 51

May Jun

Qtr 2, 2024

C1S Construction

Burleson Rec Center Interior Remodel

8/29/24

Page 2



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

53 Punchlist 1 wk Tue 10/28/25 Mon 11/3/25 52

54 Closeout

55 O&M Manual 2 wks Tue 10/28/25 Mon 11/10/25 52

56 As-builts 2 wks Tue 10/28/25 Mon 11/10/25 52

57 Owner Training 3 days Tue 10/28/25 Thu 10/30/25 52

58 Final Site Photos 1 wk Tue 10/28/25 Mon 11/3/25 52

59 Warranty Letters 1 wk Tue 10/28/25 Mon 11/3/25 52

60 Client Testimonial/survey 1 day Tue 10/28/25 Tue 10/28/25 52

61 Schedule 11 month warranty walk 1 day Tue 10/28/25 Tue 10/28/25 52

May Jun

Qtr 2, 2024

C1S Construction

Burleson Rec Center Interior Remodel

8/29/24

Page 3


